
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

26 June 2014 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(5) 

Residents’  
(4) 

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent 
Residents  

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Steven Kelly 
Michael White 
 

Ron Ower (Vice-
Chair) 
Linda Hawthorn 
Stephanie Nunn 
Nic Dodin 
 

         Phil Martin 
 

         Graham 
Williamson 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 26 June 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 

5 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 5 - 26) 

 
 

6 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES (Pages 27 - 40) 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 26 June 2014 

 
 

 

7 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 43 - 56) 
 
 

9 P0386.14 - QUARLES CLOSE, COLLIER ROW (Pages 57 - 72) 

 
 

10 P0485.14 - LANGTONS HOUSE, BILLET LANE HORNCHURCH (Pages 73 - 82) 
 
 

11 P0482.14 - WYKEHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL, RAINSFORD WAY HORNCHURCH 
(Pages 83 - 90) 

 
 

12 P0400.14 - 65 LAMBS LANE SOUTH RAINHAM (Pages 91 - 108) 
 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 9 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 109 - 
226) 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
26 JUNE 2014  

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Planning obligations and agreements  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Projects and Regulations Manager  
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [x] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
Details of S106 agreements can be found as a download from our web page at 
www.havering.gov.uk/planning. This report updates the position on legal 
agreements and planning obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 
2000-2014 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. This report updates the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations.  Approval of various types of application for planning permission 
decided by this Committee can be subject to prior completion or a planning 
obligation.  This is obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Acts.  The purpose of such obligations is to secure 
elements outside the immediate scope of the planning permission such as 
affordable housing, education contributions and off site highway 
improvements.  Obligations can also cover matters such as highway bonds, 
restriction on age of occupation and travel plans plus various other types of 
issue.   

 
2. The obligation takes the form of either: 
 

• A legal agreement between the owner and the Council plus any other 
parties who have a legal interest in the land. 

• A unilateral undertaking offered to the Council by the owner and any 
other parties who have a legal interest in the land. 

 
3. This report updates the Committee on the current position on the progress 

of agreements and unilateral un
[...]
nformation regarding Enforcement Notices 
updated since the meeting held on 6 March 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
For consideration.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

Schedule A shows current notices with the Secretary of State for the Environment 
awaiting appeal determination. 
 
Schedule B shows current notices outstanding, awaiting service, compliance, etc. 
 
An appeal can be lodged, usually within 28 days of service, on a number of 
grounds, and are shown abbreviated in the schedule. 
 
The grounds are: 
 
(a) That, in respect of any breach of planning control which may be constituted 

by the matters stated in the notice, planning permission ought to be granted 
or, as the case may be, the condition or limitation concerned ought to be 
discharged; 

 
(b) That those matters have not occurred (as a matter of fact); 
 
(c) That those matters (if they occurred) do not constitute a breach of planning 

control; 
 
(d) That, at the date when the notice was issued, no enforcement action could 

be taken in respect of any breach of planning control which may be 
constituted by those matters; 

 
(e) That copies of the enforcement notice were not served as required by 

Section 172; 
 
(f) That the steps required by the notice to be taken, or the activities required 

by the notice to cease, exceed what is necessary to remedy any breach of 
planning control which may be constituted by those matters or, as the case 
may be, to remedy any injury to amenity which has been caused by any 
such breach; 

 
(g) That any period specified in the notice in accordance with Section 173(9) 

falls short of what should reasonably be allowed. 
 

 

 

 

Page 28



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 
Schedule A & B.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



SCHEDULE A 

CASES AWAITING APPEAL DETERMINATION 
 

 

ADDRESS SUMMARY OF BREACH OF PLANNING 

CONTROL 

DATE OF 

COMMITTEE 

AUTHORITY
[...]
 was considered that the scale of
the application warrants a decision by Members.

CALL-IN

Romford

Date Received: 13th December 2013

APPLICATION NO: P1528.13

This planning application was brought before Members on 3rd April 2014; the decision was
deferred to allow additional information to be gathered. The queries/comments raised, and the
responses to them, are detailed below.

· Clarification of the legal agreement now offered by the applicant.

The applicant is now offering to pay the £168,000 required by the Planning Obligations SPD for
the development of 28 flats, along with the £45,000 previously offered and detailed later in this
report. The applicant has also offered to enter into an obligation that would prevent the
continued use of the neighbouring property (known as "Buddha Lounge"), being used as a night
club. No details have been provided as to when this would occur.

· Any legal agreement should prevent future occupiers applying for parking permits.

This point is noted. Should planning permission be granted, officers agree that this obligation
would be a suitable element of a legal agreement.

· Is the applicant willing to reduce the bulk of the proposed building by removing top two
storeys?

BACKGROUND

1379.10

1379.11

1379/01a

1379/02a

1379/03a

1379/04b

1379/05

1379/06

DRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the

reason(s) given at the end of the report given at the end of the report.

Expiry Date: 10th April 2014

Page 45



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

26th June 2014

com_rep_full
Page 2 of 12

The applicant has opted not to revise the submitted scheme.

· Further clarify storeys/levels proposed within the description.

This matter has been clarified within the description of development below.

· Further clarify the response from the Police regarding Secure by Design considerations.

As previously stated, and detailed within this report, the Designing Out Crime Officer raised no
obje
[...]
isting four retail units, with vacant office
accommodation above, and the erection of an eight storey building with four (A1) retail units at
ground floor level, and 28 flats above (24 x 2 bed and 4 x 1 bed units), occupying seven storeys.
The eighth storey element comprises a services block at the top of the building. The proposed
building would have a maximum height of approximately 25m, and a footprint at ground level of
400sqm.

The residential units would measure between 57sqm and 77sqm in area, and each would benefit
from a balcony. The 6th floor units would benefit from outdoor terraces, which reflects the fact
that the building's 7th and 8th floors would be set back. The proposed retail units would front
onto North Street, with vehicular access to the rear. Pedestrian access to the proposed
residential units would also be to the rear of the building, from The Mews. 

The proposal would not include car parking. Bicycle and refuse storage would be located at

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

· Clarification of the nature of any proposed contribution/improvements to rear courtyard/highway
environment.

The proposed environmental improvements are discussed above.

· Clarification of the nature, purpose, and adoption date of the Conservation Area Appraisal and
date of other influencing developments relative to this (e.g. the Rubicon, and the partially
complete development at the top end of North Street).

The Romford Conservation Area Appraisal was adopted in May, 2008. The Rubicon
development, which is located on the opposite side of North Street from the proposal was
granted planning consent in November 2005. The partially completed development, which is also
located on the opposite side of North Street, was granted planning permission in December
2006. Both of these developments are located outside the conservation area.

Additional information has been added to this report in relation to the proposal's impact on the
conservation area.

Page 47



REGULATORY SERVICES 
[...]
e Council.  The 
application proposes the erection of 3 No. two-storey terraced dwellings with 

Agenda Item 9

Page 57



 
 
 
associated parking. The planning issues are set out in the report below and cover 
the principle of the development, impact on streetscene, residential amenity and 
highways/parking.  Staff consider the proposal to be acceptable.  
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
The proposed development is liable for the Mayor’s Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3 as only 6 No. (76.8m²) of 
the structures have been in use for 6 months of the last 3 years. The applicable 
fee is based on a combined internal gross floor area for the three dwellings of 
354.6m² minus the existing structures in use at 76.8m² which equates to a 
Mayoral CIL payment of £5556. 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £18,000 to be paid prior to commencement of 
development and to be used towards infrastructure costs. 

 

• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

• To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of the agreement, 
irrespective of whether the legal agreement is completed. 

 

• Payment of the appropriate planning obligation/s monitoring fee prior to 
completion of the agreement. 

 
That staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and 
upon completion of that agreement, grant planning 
[...]
ngtons House, Billet 
Lane, Hornchurch –Proposals for the 
demolition of the existing stores. 
Existing garage to be converted into a 
café with external alterations. Repairs 
and reroofing to the Orangery. Works 
to the existing bothies. New openings 
in the garden wall. (received 4/4/14) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Suzanne Terry 
Interim Planning Manager  
suzanne. terry@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432755 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough                    [x] 
Championing education and learning for all                    [  ] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages   [x] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents         [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax                 [  ] 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 73



 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This matter is brought before committee as the application site is Council owned. 
This proposal relates to Langtons House, a Council owned, Grade II listed 18th 
century house and public gardens located in Billet Lane, Upminster. Planning 
permission is sought for the demolition of the existing stores, the existing garage to 
be converted into a café with external alterations, repairs and reroofing to the 
Orangery, works to the existing bothies and new openings in the garden wall. 
 
In all respects, the proposal is considered to accord with the relevant policies 
contained in the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development 
Plan Document and The London Plan. Approval of the application is therefore 
recommended, subject to conditions. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Time Limit - The d
[...]
 [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 91



 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report concerns an application for the demolition and replacement dwelling 
and 2 No detached bungalows and single garage to the rear at 65 Lambs Lane 
south in Rainham. 
 
The residential development on the site is considered to be acceptable in principle. 
As a matter of judgement, Staff are of the view that the proposal would have an 
acceptable relationship to adjoining properties and would provide suitable amenity 
provision for future occupiers. The development is also considered to be 
acceptable in respect of parking and highway issues.  
 
 
 
       RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3 . 
The application fee is based on a combined net increase in floor area of 218.1 
square meters which equates to a Mayoral CIL payment of £4,362.00.  
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following:  
 
 

• A financial contribution of £12,000 towards the infrastructure costs arising 
from the development would be required to fulfil the requirements of the 
Planning Obligations SPD. 

 

• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 

• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 
completion of the agreement.  

 
That Staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and 
upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below. 
 

Page 92



 
 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 
1. Time Limit: The development to which this permission relates must be 
 commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
 Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
 Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 
2. Accordance with plans: The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans 
as detailed on page one of the decision notice. 

                                                                 
 Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of 
 the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made 
 from the details approved, since the development would not necessarily be 
 acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from 
 the details submitted.  Also, in order that the development accords with the 
 LDF Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy 
 DC61. 
 
3. Storage of refuse and recycling: Prior to the first occupation of the 

development hereby permitted, provision shall be made for the storage of 
refuse and recycling awaiting collection according to details which shall 
previously have been agreed in writing and maintained permanently to the 
satisfaction by the Local Planning Authority . 

 
 Reason: In the interests of amenity of occupiers of the development and 

also the visual amenity of the development and the locality generally, and in 
order that the development accords with the Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document Policy DC61. 

 
4. Cycl
[...]
age 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 111

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 226

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS
	5 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS
	Item 5 APP appeal_decisions

	6 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES
	Item 6 APP1 Schedule A
	Item 6 APP2 Schedule B

	7 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE
	8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_full

	9 P0386.14 - QUARLES CLOSE, COLLIER ROW
	10 P0485.14 - LANGTONS HOUSE, BILLET LANE HORNCHURCH
	11 P0482.14 - WYKEHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL, RAINSFORD WAY HORNCHURCH
	12 P0400.14 - 65 LAMBS LANE SOUTH RAINHAM
	15 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	E1 APP agenda_allwards




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

26 June 2014 (7.30  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, 
Steven Kelly and +Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn, Stephanie Nunn, Nic Dodin and +Reg 
Whitney 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and Ron 
Ower. 
 
Substitute members; Councillor Frederick Thompson (for Michael White) and 
Councillor Reg Whitney (for Ron Ower). 

 
15 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
11 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Frederick Thompson declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 8 planning application P1528.13. Councillor Thompson advised that he 
had previously spoken against the scheme and had a pre-determined view. 
 
Councillor Thompson left the room prior to the discussion of the item and 
took no part in the voting. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 

12 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report that updated Members on the position 
of legal agreements and planning obligations.  This related to approval of 
various types of application for planning permission decided by the 
Committee that could be subject to prior completion or a planning obligation.  
This was obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Acts. 
 
The report also updated the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 2000-2014. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the information contained therein. 
 
 

13 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The report accompanied a schedule of appeals and a schedule of appeal 
decisions, received between 15 February 2014 and 6 June 2014. 
 
The report detailed that 33 new appeals had been received since the last 
meeting of the Monitoring Committee in March 2014. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the results of the appeal decisions 
received. 
 
The Chairman wished to place on record the Committee’s thanks for the 
strong performance on enforcement cases and appeals that were shown 
within the report. 
 
 

14 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES  
 
The Committee considered and noted the schedules detailing information 
regarding enforcement notices updated since the meeting held in March 
2014. 
 
Schedule A showed notices currently with the Secretary of State for the 
Environment (the Planning Inspectorate being the executive agency) 
awaiting appeal determination. 
 
Schedule B showed current notices outstanding, awaiting service, 
compliance, etc. with up-dated information from staff on particular notices. 
 
The Committee NOTED the information in the report. 
 
The Chairman wished to place on record the Committee’s thanks for the 
strong performance on enforcement cases that were shown within the 
report. 



 

 
 

 

15 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE  
 
The report updated the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of 
recent prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 

16 P1528.13 - 22-28 NORTH STREET ROMFORD  
 
The proposal before members was for the demolition of the existing four 
retail units, with vacant office accommodation above, and the erection of an 
eight storey building with four (A1) retail units at ground floor level, and 28 
flats above (24 x 2 bedroom and 4 x 1 bedroom units), occupying seven 
storeys. The eighth storey element comprised of a services block at the top 
of the building. 
 
The application had been brought before the Committee at its meeting held 
on the 3 April 2014; the decision was deferred to allow additional 
information to be gathered. The queries/comments raised at the meeting, 
and the responses to them, were detailed in the report. 
 
Members noted that the application had previously been called in by 
Councillor Robby Misir as it was considered that the scale of the application 
warranted a decision by the Committee. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the excessive bulk and massing of the 
proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the Romford 
Conservation Area. It was stated that the development was against policy 
as it did not maintain, enhance or improve the character and appearance of 
the conservation area. The objector also commented that English Heritage 
had invested significant amounts of lottery funding into the area and that the 
proposed development, by way of its scale, would result in significant harm 
to the surrounding area including the setting of a nearby listed building. 
 
In response the applicant commented that the proposed development would 
be acceptable to neighbouring properties; was of an exemplary design and 
would be constructed from high quality materials that would help it blend 
into the streetscene. The applicant also highlighted that there had been no 
objection to the proposed development from English Heritage; that the 
application sought to remove an unattractive building and replace it with a 
modern and secure building that would enhance the area and in particular 
the setting of the listed Church. 
 
Members were informed that there had been a late e-mail from the applicant 
who had confirmed willingness to reduce the height of the proposed building 
and negotiate the terms of a legal agreement. 



 

 
 

 

Following a brief debate it was RESOLVED that consideration of the report 
again be deferred to allow officers to contact the applicant and enter into 
negotiations over the building’s height and bulk and the terms of a legal 
agreement. 
 
As mentioned previously in these minutes Councillor Frederick Thompson 
declared a prejudicial interest in planning application P1528.13. Councillor 
Thompson advised that he had previously spoken against the scheme and 
had a pre-determined view. 
 
Councillor Thompson left the room prior to the discussion of the item and 
took no part in the voting. 
 
 

17 P0386.14 - GARAGE COURT TO THE SIDE OF 6 QUARLES CLOSE, 
COLLIER ROW - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGES AND 
ERECTION OF THREE TERRACED DWELLINGS  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
was liable for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £5,556 and RESOLVED that the 
proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £18,000 to be paid prior to commencement 
of development and to be used towards infrastructure costs. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 

 To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of the agreement, 
irrespective of whether the legal agreement is completed. 

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligation/s monitoring fee prior 
to completion of the agreement. 

 
That staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

18 P0485.14 - LANGTONS HOUSE, BILLET LANE HORNCHURCH  
 
The proposal before members related to Langtons House, a Council owned, 
Grade II listed 18th century house and public gardens located in Billet Lane, 
Hornchurch. Planning permission was sought for the demolition of the 
existing stores, the existing garage to be converted into a café with external 



 

 
 

 

alterations, repairs and re-roofing to the Orangery, works to the existing 
bothies and new openings in the garden wall. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the proposed development would lead to an 
increase in noise levels, the introduction of cooking smells and an extractor 
fan would have a detrimental effect on neighbouring properties.  The 
objector also queried whether the proposal would require a change of use of 
the existing car park, which was used by Council employees and for 
evening functions. 
 
In response the applicant commented that the proposed café building was 
situated a significant distance from the nearest residential property. The 
applicant confirmed that the hours of operation of the café would be market 
driven and that the facility would be run by a third party who would pay a 
lease fee to the Council. The applicant also confirmed that car parking for 
staff would remain at the site. 
 
During a brief debate members sought clarification of the exact points of the 
new entrances in the garden wall. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Dodin abstained from voting. 
 
 

19 P0482.14 - WYKEHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL, RAINSFORD WAY 
HORNCHURCH - PROPOSED NEW DEMOUNTABLE NURSERY 
BUILDING TO THE PLAYING FIELD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

20 P0400.14 - 65 LAMBS LANE SOUTH RAINHAM  
 
The report before members concerned an application for the demolition and 
replacement dwelling and two detached bungalows and single garage to the 
rear at 65 Lambs Lane South in Rainham. 
 
During the debate members discussed the possible overdevelopment of the 
site and the access/egress arrangements for the site. Members received 
clarification from officers as to the width of the access road and storage 
facilities for refuse. 



 

 
 

 

Following a motion to refuse planning permission which was lost by 3 votes 
to 7 with 1 abstention the Committee noted that the proposed development 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £4,362 and it was RESOLVED 
that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable 
subject to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following:  
 

 A financial contribution of £12,000 towards the infrastructure costs 
arising from the development would be required to fulfil the 
requirements of the Planning Obligations SPD. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 
to the completion of the agreement.  

 
That staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 2 with 3 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Misir, Best, Crowder, Kelly, White and Dodin voted for the 
resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn and Ower voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
Councillors Nunn, Martin and Williamson abstained from voting.  
 
 

21 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Following the completion of normal business, the committee decided to 
exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it 
was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present during 
those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
the meaning of paragraph 9 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee 
RESOLVED accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 



 

 
 

 

22 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
The report before the Committee compiled a schedule listing, by Ward, all 
the complaints received by the Planning Control Service over alleged 
planning contraventions for the period from 16 February 2014 and 6 June 
2014. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED the actions being taken. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


